years unless, with the approval of the commissioner, a change to a different method is authorized with respect to part or all of such expenditure.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 693—H. F. No. 512

An act relating to the debt limit of school districts containing property exempt from local taxation because taxes thereon are paid into the state treasury under the gross earnings tax laws; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 475.533.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 475.533, is amended to read:

475.533 Net indebtedness, certain school districts. Any school district in which at least 25 percent in value of the taxable properties is exempt from local taxation, because taxes thereon are paid into the state treasury under provisions of the gross earnings tax laws, shall have authority to incur and be subject to a net indebtedness aggregating not more than 50 percent of the latest valuation for purposes of taxation, as finally equalized, of all property taxable within and by such district and 30 percent of the railroad property described in Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 128.22.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 694—H. F. No. 564 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to licenses to take wild animals and licenses to harvest wild rice; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.50, Subdivision 4, and adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.50, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. The commissioner may appoint agents throughout the state to sell resident licenses to take fish, large or small game, or trap fur bearing animals to residents of the state liv-

ing in counties other than the county in which the agent is appointed. Before any such license to take fish, large or small game, or trap fur bearing animals shall be sold, the agent shall require the submission of documentary evidence positively identifying the applicant as a resident of the state. Such agent shall pay cash to the commissioner for all books of licenses obtained by him and may deduct eight percent from the price established by law as his commission.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.50, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

[Subd. 8] The commissioner may appoint agents throughout the state to sell licenses to harvest wild rice to residents of this state. Such agent shall pay cash to the commissioner for all books of licenses obtained by him and may deduct eight percent from the price established by law as his commission.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 695-H. F. No. 579

An act relating to fees for examination; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 60.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 60.09, is amended to read:

Fees. When any visitation, examination, or appraisal is made by the commissioner, his deputy, actuary, or chief examiner, the company so examined, including fraternals, township mutuals and reciprocal exchanges, shall pay a fee to the department of insurance of \$35 per day for each and every day necessarily occupied by such a person, and each one thereof, in making the examination, or in making an appraisal of any of the assets of the company. When the visitation, examination, or appraisal is made, or engaged in, by any other person regularly employed in the department of insurance and receiving a salary from the state, the company so examined, including fraternals, township mutuals and reciprocal exchanges, shall pay as fees to the department of insurance the sum of \$25 per day for each and every day necessarily occupied by such other person, and each one thereof, in making or assisting to make the examination, or in making an appraisal of any of the assets of the company. In addi-